

**HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
NOTICE INVITING TENDER**

Sealed percentage basis tenders are hereby invited by Executive Engineer, NH Division, HP.PWD, Solan on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the following works from the approved registered Contractors of appropriate class (D) enlisted with Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department, whose registration stood renewed as per revised instructions and also registered dealers under the Himachal Pradesh, General Sales Tax Act, 1968. The important dates of tender are as under:-

	Tender Schedule	Date	Time
1.	The last date for receipt of application for tender Form.	07/02/2024	4.00 PM
2.	The last date for issue of tender Form	08/02/2024	4.00 PM
3.	The last date for receipt of tender.	09/02/2024	10:30 AM
4.	The date of opening of tender.	09/02/2024	11:00 AM

The tender forms can be obtained against payment of Rs.350/- (Non refundable) and contractor will be required to produce documents of registration in appropriate class, list of completed works and GST registration certificate. The tenders shall be opened in presence of contractor or their authorized representative.

The earnest money in shape of National Saving Certificate/Time deposit account of nationalized saving or Saving Bank account in any of the post offices and F.D.R. of Nationalized Bank duly pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer, NH Division, HP.PWD, Solan must accompany with the tender offer. The exemption from depositing the earnest money with each tender earlier granted has been withdrawn under Govt. Notification No. PWE (B&R)(B)14(18) / 98-11 dated 4.11.2003 and accordingly the tender received without Earnest Money shall be rejected without assigning any reasons thereto and shall not be entertained.

The tenders will be issued only to them who qualify the criteria after the scrutiny of application Form. The tenders not accompanying the Earnest money shall be rejected at the time of opening. The contractor shall also indicate the detail of Earnest money in the tender document. The request on prescribed application should accompany the registration of appropriate class, GST registration No., work done certificate. The tenders shall be opened on schedule date and time in presence of contractor or in the presence of the authorized representative.

The validity of tenders has been given in the tender document. If any contractor/firm withdraw the offer within validity period then their earnest money shall be forfeited and shall finally be at the disposal of State Govt. The contractors are advised to write the percentage both in figures and in words, failing which the tender shall be rejected.

Conditional and incomplete tenders shall out rightly be rejected.

Application for obtaining the tender form must accompany the latest renewal of enlistment and proof of GST No/NOC from Excise and Taxation Department regarding Tax clearance. The offer shall be kept open for 15 days.

If due to any unforeseen reasons the office of the Executive Engineer, NH Division, HP.PWD, Solan remain closed on the notified date of sale and receipt of tender, the tender will be sold and received/opened on next working day at same specified time.

The Executive Engineer reserves the right to accept or reject the tender without assigning any reason.

Description of JOB:-

Sr. No.	Name of work	Estimated Cost (in Rs)	Earnest Money	Time
1	R R Damages NH 05 from km 131/00 to 145/100 & km 0/0 to 13/00 on Shimla Bye Pass (SH:- C/o R/wall at RD 8/768 to 8/774.50) Against U.D. deposit)	499002/-	10000/-	Two months
2	R R Damages NH 05 from km 131/00 to 145/100 & km 0/0 to 13/00 on Shimla Bye Pass (SH:- C/o R/wall at RD 11/277 to 11/283) Against U.D. deposit)	493860/-	10000/-	Two months
3	R R Damages NH 05 from km 131/00 to 145/100 & km 0/0 to 13/00 on Shimla Bye Pass (SH:- C/o R/wall at RD 11/285 to 11/291) Against U.D. deposit)	486048/-	10000/-	Two Months
4	R.R. damages (Kaithlighat to Dhalli Section) of NH 05 from km 131/00 to 145/100, km 0/00 to 13/00 (SH:- Disposal of muck between RD 0/660 to 680, 5/280 to 295 and 11/160 to 175 from Shimla Bye Pass at RD 7/00 to 8/600) (Against U.D. Deposit)	461668/-	10000/-	15 days
5	Restoration of Rain Damages on Pinjore Baddi Nalagarh Swarghat Road NH 21 A (New NH 105) from km 35/00 to 66/275 (SH:- C/O R/Wall in Gabions structure on D/S of Panjehra Bridge at RD 48/090) (Left Bank Part-2)	492113/-	10000/-	One month
6	Channelization of Kundlu Khad at RD 48/818 on Up Stream side of NH 21A (New NH 105) on Pinjore Baddi Nalagarh Swarghat Road.	498358/-	10000/-	One Month
7	Channelization of Mahadev Khad t RD 44/450 on Upstream side of NH 21 A (New NH 105) Pinjore Baddi Nalagarh Swarghat Road	499920/-	10000/-	One Month

Term and Conditions:-

The contractor will have to produce following documents and attach attested copies of the same at the time of submitting application for issue of tender Form.

- Enlistment/renewal in appropriate class in HP.PWD.
- PAN Card issued by the Income Tax Department.
- Proof of valid GST Registration.
- Statement showing the ongoing works in HP.PWD.
- E.P.F registration.

Certified that the above work is of emergent nature in exigency of Public Interest.

[Signature]
Executive Engineer,
Solan NH Division,
HP.PWD., Solan.
Dated:- 12-2-24

No. NHD/CB/TA/NIT/2024-

6798-86825

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- The Engineer-in-Chief, HP.PWD, Shimla.
- The Chief Engineer, NH, HP.PWD, Shimla.
- The Superintending Engineer, NH Circle, HPPWD Shimla
- The Deputy Commissioner, Solan, Distt Solan.
- All the Assistant Engineers under this Division.
- Various registered contractors working under this Division
- Notice Board.
- The Executive Engineer, IT Cell in the o/o Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD, Shimla for uploading the NIT on the Departmental website.

[Signature]
Executive Engineer,
Solan NH Division,
HP.PWD., Solan.

Estimated Cost
SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY Earnest Money Rs.


499002 /only
10000 /only
2 Month

Time :-

R.R. damages NH-05 from Km 131/000 to Km 145/100 & Km 0/00 to 13/00 on Shimla By Pass (SH:- C/O R/ wall at Rd 8/768 to 8/774.50)
(Against U.D Deposit)

Sr.No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate in Figures	Rate in Words	Unit	Amount	Overall percntage to be quoted by the bidder above /below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e. nearest two decimal places/amount
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sam on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. All Kinds of Soil e.g Ordinary rock as per CPWD specification/SOR 2020 including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts by all means including mechanical transport and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	29.25 cum	182.25	Rs. one hundred eighty two and paise twenty five only	Per cum	5331	
2	Providing and laying cement concrete in retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, columns, piers, abutments, pillars, posts, struts, buttresses, string or lacing courses, parapets, coping, bed blocks, anchor blocks, plain window sills, fillets, sunken floor etc., up to floor five level, including the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing : 1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts by all means including mechanical transport and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	63.88 CUM	7557.05	Rupees Seven thousand Hundred Fifty Seven and Paise five only	Per cum	482744	

3	Providing and laying of filter media with ganular materials/stone satisfying the requirements laid down in clause 2504.2.2 of MoRT&H specifications to a thickness of not less than 600mm with smaller size towards the soil and bigger size towards the wall and provided over the entire surface behind abutment, wing wall and return wall to the full height compacted to a firm condition complete as per drawing and technical specification including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts by all means including mechanical transport and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	2.92	CUM	1979.6	Rupees Hundred ninety paise Sixty only	Per cum	5780	
4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry /plain/reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall/return wall with 100mm dia AC pipe, extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1V:20H towards drawings face complete as per drawing and Technical Specifications including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts by all means including mechanical transport and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	27.00	RMT	190.60	Rupees One Hundred ninety paise Sixty only	Per Rmt	5146	
					Estimated Cost		499002	


 Executive Engineer,
 NH Division, HPPWD.,
 Solan

Estimated Cost

493860 /only

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY Earnest Money Rs.

10000 /only

Time :-

2 Month

R.R. damages NH-05 from Km 131/000 to Km 145/100 & Km 0/00 to 13/00 on Shimla By Pass (SH:- C/O R/ wall at Rd 11/277 to 11/283)
(Against U.D
Deposit)

Sr.No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate in Figures	Rate in Words	Unit	Amount	Overall percentage to be quoted by the bidder above /below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e. nearest two decimal places/amount
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sam on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. All Kinds of Soil e.g Ordinary rock as per CPWD specification/SOR 2020 including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts by all means including mechanical transport and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	36.03 cum	182.25	Rs. one hundred eighty two and paise twenty five only	Per cum	6566	
2	Providing and laying cement concrete in retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, columns, piers, abutments, pillars, posts, struts, buttresses, string or lacing courses, parapets, coping, bed blocks, anchor blocks, plain window sills, fillets, sunken floor etc., up to floor five level, including the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing : 1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts by all means including mechanical transport and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	62.55 CUM	7557.05	Rupees Seven thousand Hundred Fifty Seven and Paise five only	Per cum	472693	

3	Providing and laying of filter media with ganular materials/stone satisfying the requirements laid down in clause 2504.2.2 of MoRT&H specifications to a thickness of not less than 600mm with smaller size towards the soil and bigger size towards the wall and provided over the entire surface behind abutment, wing wall and return wall to the full height compacted to a firm condition complete as per drawing and technical specification including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts by all means including mechanical transport and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	4.14	CUM	1979.6	Rupees Hundred ninety paise Sixty only	One Hundred ninety paise	Per cum	8196	
4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry /plain/reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall/return wall with 100mm dia AC pipe, extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1V:20H towards drawings face complete as per drawing and Technical Specifications including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts by all means including mechanical transport and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	33.60	RMT	190.60	Rupees One Hundred ninety paise Sixty only		Per Rmt	6404	
					Estimated Cost			493860	



Executive Engineer,
NH Division, HPPWD.,
Solani

Estimated Cost

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY Earnest Money Rs.

486048 /only

10000 /only

2 Month


Time :-

R.R. damages NH-05 from Km 131/000 to Km 145/100 & Km 0/00 to 13/00 on Shimla By Pass (SH:- C/O R/ wall at Rd 11/285 to 11/291)
U.D Deposit)

(Against

Sr.No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate in Figures	Rate in Words	Unit	Amount	Overall percentage to be quoted by the bidder above /below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e. nearest two decimal places/amount
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sam on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. All Kinds of Soil e.g Ordinary rock as per CPWD specification/SOR 2020 including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts by all means including mechanical transport and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	29.01 cum	182.25	Rs. one hundred eighty two and paise twenty five only	Per cum	5287	
2	Providing and laying cement concrete in retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, columns, piers, abutments, pillars, posts, struts, buttresses, string or lacing courses, parapets, coping, bed blocks, anchor blocks, plain window sills, fillets, sunken floor etc., up to floor five level, including the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing : 1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts by all means including mechanical transport and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	62.55 CUM	7557.05	Rupees Seven thousand Hundred Fifty Seven and Paise five only	Per cum	472693	

3	Providing and laying of filter media with ganular materials/stone satisfying the requirements laid down in clause 2504.2.2 of MoRT&H specifications to a thickness of not less than 600mm with smaller size towards the soil and bigger size towards the wall and provided over the entire surface behind abutment, wing wall and return wall to the full height compacted to a firm condition complete as per drawing and technical specification including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts by all means including mechanical transport and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	0.84	CUM	1979.6	Rupees One Hundred ninety paise Sixty only	Per cum	1663	
4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry /plain/reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall/return wall with 100mm dia AC pipe, extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1V:20H towards drawings face complete as per drawing and Technical Specifications including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts by all means including mechanical transport and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	33.60	RMT	190.60	Rupees One Hundred ninety paise Sixty only	Per Rmt	6404	
						Estimated Cost	486048	




 Executive Engineer,
 NH Division, HPPWD.,
 Solan

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Estimated Cost 461668 /only
Earnest Money Rs. 10000 /only
Time :- 15 days

NAME OF WORK :- R.R. damages (Kaithlighat to Dhalli section) of NH-05 from Km 131/000 to Km 145/100, Km 0/00 to 13/00 (SH:- Disposal of muck between RD 0/660 to 680 ,5/280 to 295 and 11/160 to 175 from Shimla Bye Pass at RD 7/00 to 8/600) (Against U.D Deposit)

Sr.No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate in Figures	Rate in Words	Unit	Amount	Overall percentage to be quoted by the bidder above /below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e. nearest two decimal places /amount
1.	Removal of land slide (slips) in hilly area (road side) in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by Mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and levelling of road as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge at site, according as per technical specification clause 302.3.5 and 1611 and shorting useful /unuseful materials disposed all unuseful materials by all mode of transportation on approved dumping site along with its levelling, fine dressing by all labour, machineries ,materials , tools, equipment and safety measures to protect the accidents necessary to complete the work, mechanized means and labour (if required) dumping site to be identified by the contractor and prescribed charges of dumping to be born by the contractor any loss to the public and private property during the course of execution shall be absolute responsibility of the contractor which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all respect	498.75 cum	925.65	Rs. Nine hundred twenty five and paise sixty five only	Per cum	461668.00	
						Estimated Cost Rs. 461668.00	


Executive Engineer,
NH Division, HPPWD.,
Solani 

Estimated Cost 492113 /only
Earnest Money Rs. 10000 /only
Time :- 1 Month

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

NAME OF WORK :- Restoration of Rain Damages of Pinjore Baddi Nalagarh Swarghat road NH-21 A (New NH - 105) From Km 35/0 to 66/275 (SH:- Construction of R/walls in Gabions structure on D/S of Panjera bridge at Rd's 48/090)(left bank part-2)

Sr.N o.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate in Figures	Rate in Words	Unit	Amount	Overall percantage to be quoted by the bidder above /below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e. nearest two decimal places/amount
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sam on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. All Kinds of Soil e.g Ordinary rock as per CPWD specification/SOR 2020 including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts by all means including mechanical transport and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	47.50 cum	182.25	Rs. one hundred eighty two and paise twenty five only	Per cum	8657	
2	Providing and making Gabian structures with Mechanically woven Double Twisted Hexagonal shaped wire mesh Gabions Boxes as per IS 16014:2012, MORT&H clause b2500, of required size, mesh type 10x12 (D=100mm with tolerance of +- 2%) Zinc+AL alloy + PVC coated, mesh wire diameter 3.0mm, mechanically edges/selvedged with partitons at every 1m interval and shall have minimum 10 numbers of openings per metre of mesh perpendicular to twist, tying with lacing wire of diameter 2.2mm, supplied @3% by weight of gabion boxes, filled with least dimension of 200mm, as per drawing, all complete as per the direction of engineer in charge.)2x1x1 = 2cum	90.25 cum	5356.85	Rupees Five thousand three hundred fifty six and paise eighty five only	Per cum	483456	
						Estimated Cost	492113



Executive Engineer,
NH Division, HPPWD.,
Solani

Estimated Cost 498358 /only
SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY Earnest Money Rs. 10000 /only

Time :- 1 Month

NAME OF WORK :- Channelization of Kundlu Khad at Rd 48/818 on Up stream side of (New NH 105) Pinjore-Baddi-Nalagarh-Swarghat roa

Sr.No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate in Figures	Rate in Words	Unit	Amount	Overall percentage to be quoted by the bidder above /below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e. nearest two decimal places/amount
1	Excavation for riverway with Marshy/gravaly soil with hydraulic excavator 0.9cum bucket capacity including cutting and loading in tippers and disposal of all surplus material upto all leads and lifts by all mode of transportation to appropriate place or public/private dumping site to be arranged by the contractor and trimming of bottom and side slopes in accordance with requirements of lines, grades and cross-sections as per technical specification clause 302.3.6 as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	4785.00 cum	104.15	Rs. One hundred four and paise fifteen only	Per cum	498358	
					Estimated Cost	498358	




Executive Engineer,
NH Division, HPPWD.,
Solani

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY Estimated Cost 499920 /only
 Earnest Money Rs. 10000 /only

Time :- 1 Month

NAME OF WORK :- hannelization of Mahadev Khad at RD 44/450 on Up stream side of (New NH 105) Pinjore-Baddi-Nalagarh-Swarghat road .

Sr.No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate in Figures	Rate in Words	Unit	Amount	Overall percntage to be quoted by the bidder above /below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e. nearest two decimal places/amount
1	Excavation for riverway with Marshy/gravaly soil with hydraulic excavator 0.9cum bucket capacity including cutting and loading in tippers and disposal of all surplus material upto all leads and lifts by all mode of transportation to appropriate place or public/private dumping site to be arranged by the contractor and trimming of bottom and side slopes in accordance with requirements of lines, grades and cross-sections as per technical specification clause 302.3.6 as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	4800.00 cum	104.15	Rs. One hundred four and paise fifteen only	Per cum	499920	
						Estimated Cost	499920


 Executive Engineer,
 NH Division, HPPWD.,
 Solan